## TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE NO. 1999-08 AMENDING ORDINANCE 88-4

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby adopt this ordinance amending Ordinance 88-4 in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes and specifically Chapters 60, 66 and 30.

Ordinance 88-4 is hereby amended to contain the following provisions regarding use of the boat launch ramp located at the Gibraltar Town Dock:

Section III: General Rules, is amended by the addition of the following paragraph:

13. No person shall use the boat launching ramp for the launching or retrieval of any boats or other watercraft without first paying the daily launch fee therefore, unless such persons holds a current annual launch permit issued by the Town of Gibraltar. Payment of a daily launch fee is effective through 11:59 p.m. on the date payment is made. The daily launch fee and the annual launch permit fee shall be set by the Harbor Commission and approved by the Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar. The provisions of this paragraph apply to all craft used, or capable of being used, as a means of transportation on or in the water.

The remainder of Ordinance 88-4 shall continue in full force and effect in all respects not inconsistent with the foregoing. This amendment shall supercede any prior inconsistent ordinance or resolution of the Town Board for the Town of Gibraltar.

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing amendatory ordinance be adopted and shall become effective on passage and publication.

Dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 1999.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

<u>Richard Skare, Chairman</u> <u>Sharon Kellner, Clerk</u>

Merrell P. Runquist, Supervisor

Michael J. Burda, Supervisor

Myrvin Somerhalder, Supervisor Judith Kalb, Supervisor